

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 2553 of 2018**

=====

DHAVAL PRAVINCHANDRA JAYSWAL**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT**

=====

Appearance:**MR CHETAN K PANDYA(1973) for the PETITIONER(s) No. 1****for the RESPONDENT(s) No. 2****MR.RAKESH PATEL, ADDL.PUBLIC PROSECUTOR(2) for the****RESPONDENT(s) No. 1**

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE J.B.PARDIWALA**Date : 02/04/2018****ORAL ORDER**

1. Let notice be issued to the respondents, returnable on 14.06.2018. The learned APP waives service of notice for and on behalf of the respondent no.1 – State of Gujarat. The respondent no.2 be served directly through the Investigating Officer of the concerned Police Station.

2. Let there be an ad-interim order in terms of paragraph 9(b). Direct service is permitted.

(J.B.PARDIWALA, J)

Manshi