

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 2553 of 2018

**With
CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR VACATING INTERIM RELIEF) NO. 1 of
2021**

In R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 2553 of 2018

=====

DHAVAL PRAVINCHANDRA JAYSWAL

**Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & 1 other(s)**

=====

Appearance:

MR CHETAN K PANDYA(1973) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR DEVANG VYAS(2794) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

**MS MAITHILI D MEHTA ADDITIONAL PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the
Respondent(s) No. 1**

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIKHIL S. KARIEL

Date : 01/02/2022

ORAL ORDER

Heard learned Advocate Shri Chetan Pandya on behalf of the applicant, learned Additional Public Prosecutor Ms. Maithili D. Mehta on behalf of respondent no.1- State and learned Senior Advocate Shri Devang Vyas as Assistant Solicitor General on behalf of respondent no.2- Union of India.

Having regard to the submissions made by learned Advocates for the parties, Criminal Misc. Application No. 1 of 2021 preferred by the respondent no.2 is disposed of with a direction that the main matter being Special Criminal Application No. 2553 of 2018 be listed for hearing on 23.02.2022.

(NIKHIL S. KARIEL,J)

NIRU